AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

Calendar No. 116

{ REPORT

114-64

114TH CONGRESS
SENATE

1st Session

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS, 2016

JUNE 11, 2015.—Ordered to be printed

Mrs. SHELLEY MOORE CAPITO, from the Committee on
Appropriations, submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 2250]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 2250) making appropriations for the Legislative Branch for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, and for other purposes,
having considered the same reports favorably thereon with an
amendment and recommends that the bill as amended do pass.

Amount of new budget (obligational) authority

Total of bill as reported to the Senate® .................. $4,309,174,000
Amount of 2015 appropriations ..........cccccevvvvveeeennn... 4,300,000,000
Amount of 2016 budget estimate ............ccccuvveeennn. 4,528,844,000
Amount of House allowance?2 ........cccooeeeeeeeiinininnnnn. 3,335,875,000
Bill as recommended to Senate compared to—
2015 appropriations .........cccccceeeeeeeeciiinnineeeeenenn. +9,174,000
2016 budget estimate .........ccccceeeeeeeiiirriieeenenn... —219,670,000
House allowance?2 ..............oovvvvvieiiieieieeeeeeeeeennn. +973,299,000

1The Senate level includes $1,340,872,000 for House items, as approved by the
House in H.R. 2250 on May 19, 2015.
2The House allowance does not include funding for Senate items.

94-876 PDF



CONTENTS

Page
General Statement and SUMMATY .......cccccviriiiiieeiiieecieeeeee et e e e 4
Title I:
Legislative Branch Appropriations:
Senate:
Expense AIIOWANCES .......ccccveeeeieeeiiiieeiieeeeciee e e eveeeeveeeeaveeeeneeeas 6
Representation Allowances for the Majority and Minority Lead-
EI'S  teeieieeeit e et e et e et s et e e et e et e e b et e e bt et e e ae e s eareeesnraeesnreeeeas 6
Salaries, Officers, and Employees ..........cccccueneee. 7
Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate .12
Office of Senate Legal Counsel ..........cc.ccvveneennne.. 13
Expense Allowances of the Secretary of the Se g
at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate, and Secretaries for
the Majority and Minority of the Senate ........ccccccceveeivieecveeennnnnn. 13
Contingent Expenses of the Senate 13
House of Representatives .........ccccccceeeeciieeciiee et svee e sevee s 23
Joint Items:
Joint Economic Committee .......ccoccovvieriiiiiiiiriieeniiiniiieieeieeneeeeeee, 23
Joint Congressional Committee on Inaugural Ceremonies ............ 24
Joint Committee on Taxation ........c..cccceiiiiniiniiinieiienieeeeee, 24
Office of the Attending Physician ........ccccccceeviiieenciveeecieeeeiee e, 24
Office of Congressional Accessibility Services .........cccccceeevveeeecnnennn. 25
Capitol Police:
SALATIES  ceoiiiiiiiiieet et 25
General EXPenses ......cccccccieeciveieiiiieeeiiieenireeesteeeeeeeessereeesveeeennee e 26
Office of Compliance: Salaries and Expenses .......c...cccccvveevieniienneennne. 28
Congressional Budget Office: Salaries and Expenses .......ccccccceeeviveeennns 28
Architect of the Capitol:
Capitol Construction and Operations ..........cccccceevveeerieereceeeeneneeenn. 30
Capito]l Building ......cccoecvveiieiiiiieciieeciieeseeeeeiee e seeeeve e e envee e 31
Capito] GrOUNAS ...ccccveeeciiiieiiiieeciieecree e et e e e e e e eeeeessaeeesnveeeens 32
Senate Office Buildings ......ccccccooveviiiiiiniiiniiiciceeecceceeeeee 32
House Office Buildings ........ccooceriiiiiiiiiiiniiieiiccececceeeeeee 33
Capitol Power Plant .........cccccccceeviiiiiiiieniieeceeeceieeeeeee e 33
Library Buildings and Grounds ...........cccccceeeeviiennciieeenieeeeeeessveeenns 34
Capitol Police Buildings, Grounds and Security ..........cccccccceveeueenn. 35
Botanic Garden ... 36
Capitol Visitor Center ..........ccccocveeeeiiieeniiieeniieeeieeeeeeeesveeeesvee e 36
Library of Congress:
Salaries and EXPenses ......ccccccceecveeeriieeniiienniieeenieeeeeeessveeesnneeeens 38
Copyright OffiCe ..ooooviiieiiieiieeeeeeee e 40
Congressional Research Service .........cccoccccevvvvieeniieeiniieesnieeeenieeenns 41
Books for the Blind and Physically Handicapped ..........ccccccuveenneee.. 41
Government Publishing Office:
Congressional Publishing ..........cccccceeiiiiiieniiieniienieeieeeie e 42
Public Information Programs of the Office of Superintendent of
DOoCUMENES ..ottt 43
Government Publishing Office Business Operations Revolving
FUund ..o 43
Government Accountability Office: Salaries and Expenses . 43
Open World Leadership Center Trust Fund .........ccccoooiiiiiiiniiniinnnne. 44
John C. Stennis Center for Public Service Training and Develop-
TIE ettt ettt ettt ettt st et et e bt e e s bt e st e bt et e bt eatebe e eaean 45
Title II: General ProviSions .........ccccceceereriierieriienieneeiieniesienieeeeneeseensesneessesaeessenss 46
Compliance With Paragraph 7, Rule XVI, of the Standing Rules of the Sen-
A ettt ettt e et e et e e e e s b bt e e et bt e e eanee e e enreeeenneens 47



3

Page
Compliance With Paragraph 7(c), Rule XXVI of the Standing Rules of the
SEIIALE  eeiiiiiiiieie ettt et e et e st e et e st e bt e s abeenateeabeennaas 47
Compliance With Paragraph 12, Rule XXVI, of the Standing Rules of the
SEIATE  ..eiiiiiitiet ettt ettt st e be et eeae e eteenaaas 48
Budgetary Impact of Bill .......cccccceeveiiiniennnnn. 51
Comparative Statement of Budget Authority 52




GENERAL STATEMENT AND SUMMARY

The Legislative Branch appropriations bill provides funding for
the Congress and for the agencies that serve the Congress. The
agencies funded through this bill provide oversight of executive
branch agencies, including objective, nonpartisan, and timely au-
dits and analysis of Federal programs. The funding in this bill also
ensures that the public has permanent access to printed and elec-
tronic information products of the Federal Government.

All accounts in the bill have been examined in detail to ensure
that the funding provided is appropriate for the agencies to carry
out their responsibilities and to continue to respond to Congress in
a timely and accurate manner. Details on the accounts, the funding
levels provided, and the Committee’s justification for the funding
levels are included in the report.

Conforming to longstanding practice under which each body of
Congress determines its own housekeeping requirements and the
other concurs without intervention, funds for the House are in-
cluded in the bill at the level approved by the House on May 19,
2015 in H.R. 2250.

The Committee recommends new budget (obligational) authority
of $4,309,174,000 for the legislative branch for fiscal year 2016.
This total is $219,670,000 below the budget request and $9,174,000
above the fiscal year 2015 appropriation.

The bill includes $870,158,501 for the operations of the Senate,
which is $60,264,315 below the fiscal year 2016 request. The bill
includes $579,383,000 for the Architect of the Capitol to maintain,
improve, and construct buildings and facilities for the Congress.
The recommendation for the Architect of the Capitol is $82,375,000
below the fiscal year 2016 request. The recommendation would
allow for comprehensive repairs and life-safety systems improve-
ments to remain on schedule in a manner that does not interfere
with Presidential Inaugurals. The bill also includes $366,465,499
for the Capitol Police; $525,000,000 for the Government Account-
ability Office; $593,163,000 for the Library of Congress; and
$119,000,000 for the Government Publishing Office.

Reprogramming Guidelines.—The Committee expects all agencies
to notify the Committee of any significant departures from budget
plans presented to the Committee in any agency’s budget justifica-
tions. In particular, agencies funded through this bill are required
to notify the Committee prior to each reprogramming of funds in
excess of the lesser of 10 percent or $500,000 between programs,
projects or activities, or in excess of $500,000 between object classi-
fications (except for shifts within the pay categories, object class 11,
12, and 13 or as further specified in each agency’s respective sec-
tion). This includes cumulative reprogrammings that together total
at least $500,000 from or to a particular program, activity, or object
classification as well as reprogramming of FTEs or funds to create

(4)



5

new organizational entities within the Agency or to restructure en-
tities which already exist. The Committee desires to be notified of
reprogramming actions which involve less than the above-men-
tioned amounts if such actions would have the effect of changing
an agency’s funding requirements in future years or if programs or
projects specifically cited in the Committee’s reports are affected.



TITLE I
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS
SENATE

EXPENSE ALLOWANCES

Appropriations, 2015 .......cccceeeeieierieiieieieieeee e aens $174,840
Budget estimate, 2016 ............ 174,840
House allowance ..........ccccecueeeee. et —e s teenee ettt aeas
Committee recommendation 174,840

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $174,840 for the
expense allowances of the Vice President, the President pro tem-
pore of the Senate, the majority and minority leaders, the majority
and minority whips, the chairmen of the majority and minority
conference committees, and the chairmen of the majority and mi-
nority policy committees. The recommendation is identical to both
the fiscal year 2016 request and the fiscal year 2015 appropriation.
The recommended allowances are as follows:

For the expense allowance of the Vice President, the Committee
recommends an amount of $18,760.

For the expense allowance of the President pro tempore, the
Committee recommends an amount of $37,520.

For the expense allowance of the majority and minority leaders,
‘éhe Committee recommends $39,920 for each leader, for a total of

79,840.

For the expense allowance of the majority and minority whips,
%he Committee recommends $9,980 for each whip, for a total of

19,960.

For the expense allowance for the chairmen of the majority and
minority conference committees, the Committee recommends
$4,690 for each chairman, for a total of $9,380.

For the expense allowance for the chairmen of the majority and
minority policy committees, the Committee recommends $4,690 for
each chairman, for a total of $9,380.

Expenditures from all the foregoing allowances are made upon
certification from the individuals for whom the allowances are au-
thorized, and are reported semiannually in the report of the Sec-
retary of the Senate.

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES FOR THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY
LEADERS

AppPropriations, 2015 .......cccceeveeriererrerieniereetiereereeree s ere e enens $28,140
Budget estimate, 2016 ............ 28,140
House allowance ...........cc............ e e eeeeie e e e e ee—aa e
Committee recommendation 28,140

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,140 for rep-
resentation allowances for the majority and minority leaders. The

(6




7

recommendation is identical to both the fiscal year 2016 request
and the fiscal year 2015 appropriation.

This allowance was established in the Supplemental Appropria-
tions Act for Fiscal Year 1985 (Public Law 99-88). The funds were
authorized to be used by the majority and minority leaders solely
for the discharge of their appropriate responsibilities in connection
with official visits to the United States by members of foreign legis-
lative bodies and representatives of foreign governments and inter-
governmental agencies. The recommended amount is to be divided
equally between the two leaders.

Expenditures from this allowance are made upon certification of
the leaders and are reported in the semiannual report of the Sec-
retary of the Senate.

SALARIES, OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES

Appropriations, 2015 ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiee et $177,723,681
Budget estimate, 2016 ............ 184,462,812
House allowance ..........cccceeueeeee. ettt eeeebreee e eeraeeeane
Committee recommendation 179,185,311

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $179,185,311 for
the subaccounts funded under the overall account for the salaries
of officers and employees of the Senate. The recommendation is
$1,461,630 above the fiscal year 2015 appropriation and $5,277,501
below the fiscal year 2016 request.

It should be noted that except for a handful of positions in the
Offices of the Secretary and the Sergeant at Arms that are re-
quired by statute, specific staffing levels are not stipulated either
by the budget request or by the Committee’s recommendation.
Rather, lump-sum allowances are provided to fund staffing levels
each office finds necessary and appropriate for the performance of
its duties. Estimated staffing levels for offices funded under this
appropriation for fiscal year 2016 are approximately 1,406 posi-
tions.

SALARIES, OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES
[Estimated staffing levels—fiscal years 2015 and 2016]

ws | maim
Office of the Vice President 45 45
Office of the President Pro Tempore 11 11
Offices of the majority and minority leaders 43 43
Offices of the majority and minority whips 30 30
Conference committees 48 18

Offices of the secretaries of the conference of the majority and the conference of the mi-
nority 12 12
Policy Committees 55 55
Office of the Chaplain 4 4
Office of the Secretary 248 248
Office of the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper 892 892
Offices of the secretaries for the majority and minority 18 18
Totals 1,406 1,406

Any change from the allocation of funds in the subaccounts with-
in this appropriation is subject to the approval of the Committee.



8

The total amount appropriated is allocated to the various offices
of the Senate as displayed under the headings for the offices that
follow.

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT

ApPropriations, 2015 .......c.cceveeeererreeeeiereeteereeree e ereereere e enens $2,417,248
Budget estimate, 2016 .. 2,448,248
HOUSE QIIOWATICE ...eocviieieiiiieeiiieeceeeeetee ettt e e ste e e ste e e e eaeessateesssns seeessseeessseesssseesanns
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeevivveeeeeeeiiiirieee e 2,417,248

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,417,248 to
fund the salaries of the administrative and clerical staff of the Of-
fice of the Vice President in connection with his duties as the Presi-
dent of the Senate.

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

Appropriations, 2015 ........ccceveririerieieieeeeet e $723,466
Budget estimate, 2016 .. 733,466
HoUSE AlIOWANCE .....ooeeiieiiieiiieiieeiiecieeteeete ettt ettt e e beesaaeebaessae eabeessseeseesssessseennns
Committee recommendation .........c.cccccceeeeiierieniiieneeeiieenieeiee e eaeeenes 723,466

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $723,466 for the
Office of the President pro tempore.

OFFICES OF THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY LEADERS

Appropriations, 2015 .......ccccceveririerieiieieieeeet e $5,255,576
Budget estimate, 2016 .. 5,321,576
HoUSE AlIOWANCE .....ooeiiiiiiieiiieiiecieecteee ettt ettt et e e beesaaeebaessae sabeessseeseessseesseennns
Committee recommendation ............ccecceeeevierieniiienieeiieenieeie e eveeenes 5,255,576

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,255,576 for
the offices of the majority and minority leaders. The amount rec-
ommended is to be equally divided, providing $2,627,788 for each
office.

The administrative and clerical staffs funded by this appropria-
tion were authorized under the provisions of Public Law 91-145, ef-
fective November 1, 1969.

OFFICES OF THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY WHIPS

Appropriations, 2015 .... $3,359,424
Budget estimate, 2016 .. 3,403,424
House AllOWANCE .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt et e site eabeessteebeesbeebeenane
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuveeeiieeeeiieeesieeeeereeeeiree e 3,359,424

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,359,424 for
the offices of the majority and minority whips. It is to be equally
divided, providing $1,679,712 for each office.

The authority for the administrative and clerical staff funded by
this appropriation was created by Public Law 84-242, effective July

955.

b

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriations, 2015 ......ccccceveririerieiieieeeeee e $15,142,000
Budget estimate, 2016 .. 15,329,000
HoUSE AlIOWANCE ....eooeeiieiiieiiiiciiecieecieeteeete ettt et e e teesaaeebeessne ebeessseenseesssensseennns
Committee recommendation ...........cccecceeeeieerieniiienieeiieenieeie e eaeeenes 15,142,000




9

For the salaries of the staff of the Committee on Appropriations,
the Committee recommends an appropriation of $15,142,000. The
recommendation is equal to the fiscal year 2015 appropriation.

CONFERENCE COMMITTEES

ApPropriations, 2015 .......c.cceveeeererreeeeiereeteereeree e ereereere e enens $3,316,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ............ 3,360,000
House allowance ...........ccouee....... ereteeeeeeaaae ereeeeeeeeannrraaaeeaans
Committee recommendation 3,316,000

For the administrative and clerical staffs of the majority and mi-
nority conference committees, the Committee recommends an ap-
propriation of $3,316,000. The appropriation provides $1,658,000 in
salaries for the staff of each conference committee. The chairman
of each conference committee may transfer to or from amounts pro-
vided for salaries of each conference to the account for conference
committee expenses within the “Miscellaneous Items” appropria-
tion.

OFFICES OF THE SECRETARIES OF THE CONFERENCE OF THE MAJORITY
AND THE CONFERENCE OF THE MINORITY

AppPropriations, 2015 .......cccceeeeieieriecieieieistetee e ee e aens $817,402
Budget estimate, 2016 ............ 831,402
House allowance ..........ccccecueen.e. e te et e e beeniee et e nbee s eaeas
Committee recommendation 817,402

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $817,402 for the
majority and minority conference secretaries.

These offices were created by section 6 of Senate Resolution 17,
agreed to January 10, 1977, and two positions in each office were
first funded in the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1977 (Public
Law 95-26).

Section 102 of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1979 (Public
Law 96-38), abolished the specific positions and established a
lump-sum allowance for the employment of staff, effective October
1, 1979. The amount recommended is to be divided equally between
the majority secretary and the minority secretary.

POLICY COMMITTEES

Appropriations, 2015 .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e $3,385,810
Budget estimate, 2016 ............ 3,429,810
House allowance ..........ccccecueen.e. e te et e e beeniee et e nbee s eaeas
Committee recommendation 3,385,810

For the salaries of the administrative and clerical staffs of the
majority and minority policy committees, the Committee rec-
ommends an appropriation of $3,385,810. The appropriation pro-
vides $1,692,905 in salaries for the staff of each committee.

The chairman of each policy committee may transfer to or from
amounts provided for salaries of each policy committee to the ac-
count for policy committee expenses within the “Miscellaneous
Items” appropriation.




10

OFFICE OF THE CHAPLAIN

AppPropriations, 2015 .......cccceeeeirieriecieieierisretee e ee e aens $416,886
Budget estimate, 2016 .... . 423,886
House allOWANCE .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiceieet ettt siee eabeesbte et e st e e teenaee
Committee recommendation ............cccceeeeveeeeiieeeeciieeeiieeeeereeeeieeeeeenens 436,886

For the Office of the Chaplain, the Committee recommends an
appropriation of $436,886. The amount recommended provides the
salaries for the Chaplain of the Senate and support staff to assist
the Chaplain with his pastoral duties. The Fiscal Year 1988 Legis-
lative Branch Appropriations Act, Public Law 100-202, established
the rate of pay for the Chaplain at Executive Level IV.

The Office of the Chaplain may transfer to or from amounts pro-
vided for salaries to the account for expenses within the “Miscella-
neous Items” appropriation.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Appropriations, 2015 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeee e $24,772,000
Budget estimate, 2016 25,077,000
House allOWANCE .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee ettt siee eabeesbteebeesneesteenaee
Committee recommendation 24,772,000

The Committee recommends $24,772,000 for salaries of the Of-
fice of the Secretary. Fiscal year 2016 staffing levels are estimated
at 248 positions. The recommendation is $305,000 below the fiscal
year 2016 request and equal to the fiscal year 2015 enacted level.

This appropriation provides funds for four statutory positions
(Secretary of the Senate, Assistant Secretary of the Senate, Finan-
cial Clerk of the Senate, and Parliamentarian of the Senate) and
lump-sum allowances for the employment and adjustment of sala-
ries of personnel in the Office of the Secretary of the Senate, as au-
thorized by Public Law 97-51, effective October 1, 1981 (2 U.S.C.
6539).

The following departmental guidelines for fiscal year 2016 have
been submitted by the Secretary to the Committee. The depart-
mental budgets grouped in the apportionment schedule under exec-
utive offices include: the Executive Office of the Secretary of the
Senate, Page School, Senate Security, Information Systems, and
Web Technology. The departmental budgets grouped in the appor-
tionment schedule under administrative services include: conserva-
tion and preservation, curator, disbursing office, gift shop, histor-
ical office, human resources, interparliamentary services, library,
printing and document services, public records, chief counsel for
employment, and the stationery room. The departmental budgets
grouped in the apportionment schedule under legislative and legal
services include: the bill clerk, daily digest, enrolling clerk, journal
clerk, legislative clerk, Official Reporters of Debate, captioning
services, executive clerk, LIS project office, and Parliamentarian.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
[Estimated staffing levels—fiscal years 2015 and 2016]

2016 Committee

2015 recommendation

Executive offices 32 32
Administrative services 167 167




11

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE SENATE—Continued
[Estimated staffing levels—fiscal years 2015 and 2016]

2016 Committee

2015 recommendation

Legislative and legal services 49 49

Totals 248 248

OFFICE OF THE SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER

ApPropriations, 2015 .......cccceveereereerereeeereereereeree e ere et er et enens $69,000,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ............ 71,533,000
House allowance ...........cc.uee........ ereeeeeeeeaaa eeeeeeeeeeannrraaeeeaans
Committee recommendation 69,000,000

This appropriation provides funds for the salaries of three statu-
tory positions (Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper, Deputy Sergeant
at Arms and Doorkeeper, and Administrative Assistant to the Ser-
geant at Arms and Doorkeeper) and lump-sum allowances for em-
ployment and adjustments of salaries of personnel in the Office of
the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate, as authorized
by Public Law 97-51, effective October 1, 1981 (2 U.S.C. 6597).

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $69,000,000 for
fiscal year 2016, which is equal to the fiscal year 2015 appropria-
tion and $2,533,000 below the fiscal year 2016 request. The Com-
mittee recommendation supports a staffing level of 892 FTEs.

The Sergeant at Arms structure reflects five major divisions:
Capitol Division, Operations Division, Technology Development
Services Division, IT Support Services Division, and Staff Offices
Division. The Capitol Division consists of the Executive Office of
the Sergeant at Arms, the Office of Security and Emergency Pre-
paredness, the U.S. Capitol Police Liaison, the Senate Post Office,
and the Recording Studio. These offices provide the executive man-
agement and leadership of the Sergeant at Arms for day-to-day op-
erations; for security of the Senate side of the Capitol complex; for
liaison with the United States Capitol Police; and mailing and re-
cording studio services. The Operations Division provides printing
and photographic services; furnishes and maintains the Senate side
of the Capitol Building; and offers office support services such as
desktop computer acquisition, State office liaison, and customer
support. The Technology Development Services Division supports
enterprise information technology systems, applications develop-
ment, Internet/intranet services, information security, and network
engineering. The IT Support Services Division provides desktop
computer support; correspondence management system acquisition,
maintenance and support; telecommunications equipment and serv-
ices; general office equipment; and new technology assessment. The
Staff Offices Division includes Financial Management, Human Re-
sources, the Joint Office of Education and Training, and Process
Management and Innovation.

The offices and personnel covered by this appropriation are
shown in the following table.




12
OFFICE OF THE SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER OF THE SENATE APPORTIONMENT

SCHEDULE
Positi Committee N
itions 2016 request recommendation Difference
Capitol Division 216 $16,531,078 $15,882,000 —$649,078
Operations Division 334 21,460,894 20,613,000 — 847,894
Technology Development Services Division .................. 139 16,348,271 15,792,000 — 556,271
IT Support Services DiViSion ..........cccccoevververreecreriinns 101 7,302,327 6,611,000 —691,327
Staff Offices Division 102 9,890,430 10,102,000 211,570
Total 892 71,533,000 69,000,000 —2,533,000

The Committee expects to be notified in writing in a timely man-
ner of any changes to the staffing levels or distribution of staff.

OFFICES OF THE SECRETARIES FOR THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY

Appropriations, 2015 ........ccccieeeiiieiiieeee e e ree e $1,762,000
Budget estimate, 2016 1,786,000
HOUSE QIIOWATNICE ...eoeuiiiieiiiieeiiieeciteeeeiee et et eeste e e stee e e beeseabeesnsns seeesssesssssseessseeennes
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeeeiivveieeeeieiiieeee e 1,762,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,762,000 for
the offices of the secretaries for the majority and minority. The ap-
propriation is to be equally divided, providing $881,000 for each of-
fice.

AGENCY CONTRIBUTIONS

AppPropriations, 2015 .......c.cceevveiererrerreeereereereereeee et ee et ereenens $47,355,869
Budget estimate, 2016 .........ccceeeeiieeeeiiee e 50,786,000
HOUSE QIIOWATICE ...oocvvieeeiiiiieiiee ettt et e et e e eetveeeetaeeeeats saeeesseeeesseeeeneeeaes
Committee recommendation ............cccceeeeeiivreeeeeeieiiiiieee e 48,797,499

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $48,797,499 for
agency contributions for employees paid under certain appropria-
tions, including “Salaries, officers, and employees,” “Joint Economic
Committee,” “Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate,” and
“Office of Senate Legal Counsel.”

Agency contributions include the Senate’s contributions as an
employer to the Civil Service Retirement System, the Federal Em-
ployees’ Retirement System, the Thrift Savings Plan, Federal em-
ployee group life insurance, Federal employee health insurance pro-
grams, and FICA. The Senate is required by law to make these
payments, and the total required is dependent upon the number of
Senate employees, their compensation levels, the benefit programs
in which they are enrolled, and the extent of the benefits elected.

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL OF THE SENATE

AppPropriations, 2015 .......cccceevveriereererreeereeteereereeee e ere e e ee e ereenens $5,408,500
Budget estimate, 2016 5,642,500
HOUSE QIIOWATICE ...eocvviiieiiiieeiiee ettt ettt e e et e e etveeeetaeeeeans seeeesseeeessseeeeneeeens
Committee recommendation ............ccccoeeeevivreeeeeieeiiiiieee e 5,408,500

For the Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate, the Com-
mittee recommends an appropriation of $5,408,500. This amount
provides for the salaries and expenses of the office. The Committee
recommendation provides the funding necessary for agency con-
tributions for employees paid under this appropriation, under the




13

heading, “Agency Contributions” under the appropriation, “Sala-
ries, officers, and employees.”

OFFICE OF SENATE LEGAL COUNSEL

Appropriations, 2015 ........cccieeeiiiieiiieeee e e e $1,120,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ............ 1,133,000
House allowance .......ccccccevuennne et eereeere et
Committee recommendation 1,120,000

The Office of Senate Legal Counsel was established pursuant to
section 701 of Public Law 95-521. The Committee recommends an
appropriation of $1,120,000 for the Office of Senate Legal Counsel.
The amount provided pays for the salaries and expenses of the of-
fice. The Committee recommendation provides the funding nec-
essary for agency contributions for employees paid under this ap-
propriation, under the heading, “Agency Contributions” under the
appropriation “Salaries, officers, and employees.”

EXPENSE ALLOWANCES OF THE SECRETARY OF THE SENATE, SER-
GEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER OF THE SENATE, AND SECRE-
TARIES FOR THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY OF THE SENATE

Appropriations, 2015 .............. e ———— e $28,440
Budget estimate, 2016 . 28,440
House allowance ..........
Committee recommendation

Section 119 of Public Law 97-51 authorized an expense allow-
ance for the Secretary of the Senate, the Sergeant at Arms and
Doorkeeper of the Senate, the Secretary for the Majority, and the
Secretary for the Minority. Since fiscal year 1983, the amount has
been provided through a direct appropriation. The Committee rec-
ommends an appropriation of $28,440 providing an allowance of
$7,110 for each office.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE
INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

Appropriations, 2015 ........ccccieeeieieiiiieeeiee e e eaee e $133,265,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ............ 135,747,076
House allowance ...........cc............ e e eeeeieeeee—eee—aa e
Committee recommendation 133,265,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $133,265,000 for
inquiries and investigations by Senate standing, special, and select
committees of which $26,650,000 shall be available until Sep-
tember 30, 2018. The recommendation is equal to the fiscal year
2015 appropriation and $2,482,076 below the fiscal year 2016 re-
quest.

This appropriation funds the liquidation of obligations incurred
by committees under the authorization provided in Committee
funding resolutions.

U.S. SENATE CAUCUS ON INTERNATIONAL NARCOTICS CONTROL

ApPropriations, 2015 .......cccceveeeereererieeereereereeeee e ereereere e ee et ereenens $508,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ............ 516,000
House allowance ...........cc............ et e eeeeieeeee—eee—a e
Committee recommendation 508,000




14

The Committee recommends $508,000 for the expenses of the
U.S. Senate Caucus on International Narcotics Control. Estab-
lished in 1985 by the Foreign Relations Authorization Act (Public
Law 99-93), the Caucus was created to monitor and promote inter-
national compliance with narcotics control treaties and monitor and
encourage U.S. Government and private programs seeking to ex-
pand international cooperation against drug abuse. The Caucus is
composed of seven Senators, four from the majority party and three
from the minority party, with a chairman from the majority party
and a co-chairman from the minority party.

SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

Appropriations, 2015 .......cccoociiiiiiiieite e $6,250,000
Budget estimate, 2016 8,750,000
HOUSE QIIOWATICE ...eocuviieeeiiiieeiiee ettt e e ete e e e ve e e e tbeeeetaeeesaes seeessseeessseesssseeennes
Committee recommendation 8,750,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,750,000 for
expenses of the Office of the Secretary. The recommendation is
$2,500,000 above the fiscal year 2015 appropriation and equal to
the fiscal year 2016 request. Of the total provided, the Committee
recommends an appropriation of $2,500,000 to remain available
until expended for the Financial Management Information System
Modernization and $4,350,000 to remain available until September
30, 2020, for the Senate Information Services program.

The table printed below sets forth the apportionment of funds
under this appropriation, followed by a brief description of the line
items. Any deviation of more than 10 percent cumulatively from
the stated levels for each item will require the customary prior ap-
proval of the Committee.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY APPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE

Committee
Item 2015 enacted recommendation

Departmental operating budget:

Executive office $500,000 $500,000
Administrative services 5,601,600 8,101,600
Legislative services 148,400 148,400

Total operating budget $6,250,000 $8,750,000

Typical expenditures of the Secretary of the Senate include:

Consultants.—Funding is provided for not to exceed two indi-
vidual consultants as authorized by section 110 of Public Law 95—
94, August 5, 1977, which amends section 101 of Public Law 95—
26, May 4, 1977. Consultants employed under this authority shall
not be paid in excess of the per diem equivalent of the highest
gross rate of annual compensation which may be paid to employees
of a standing committee of the Senate.

Legal Reference Volumes.—Funding is provided to furnish U.S.
Senators with volumes of the U.S. Code Annotated or U.S. Code
service, pocket parts and supplements, as authorized by Public Law
92-51, July 9, 1971.

The Disbursing Office is responsible for providing the U.S. Code
Annotated or the U.S. Code Service to Senators when they assume
office and upon receipt of a written request of a Senator.



15

Contractual Legal and Administrative Services and Miscellaneous
Expenses.—Funding is provided for various contractual, adminis-
trative, and miscellaneous expenses incurred by the Office of the
Secretary. In addition, the Office of the Secretary has incurred var-
ious types of legal and other expenses which have been authorized
by the Senate. Funding is provided for contractual and other ex-
penses necessary to update and publish the Senate’s legislative
precedents and procedure documentation. Administrative services
and miscellaneous expenses are housekeeping expenses of the Of-
fice of the Secretary.

Travel and Registration Fees.—Funding is provided for travel ex-
penses and registration fees incurred by the Secretary of the Sen-
ate and the employees of the Office of the Secretary. This line item
excludes funding for travel expenses for the Federal Election Cam-
paign Act under the Office of Public Records, which is provided
separately under the authority of Public Law 92—-342.

The authority for the travel portion of this account was provided
for by section 101 of Public Law 94-59, July 25, 1975.

Orientation and Training.—Funding is provided for expenses in-
curred by the Secretary of the Senate to conduct orientation semi-
nars or similar meetings for Senators, Senate officials, or members
of staffs of Senators or Senate officials, not to exceed $30,000 under
the authority of 2 U.S.C. 6514.

The Office of the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate
is also authorized under these provisions to conduct seminars or
similar meetings in the same manner and to the same extent as
the Office of the Secretary of the Senate.

Postage.—This account also provides funding for postage for the
Office of the Secretary of the Senate for special delivery, registered
mail, and additional postage not covered under the frank.

Education of Senate Pages.—Funding is provided for the edu-
cation of Senate pages. Senate Resolution 184, July 29, 1983, au-
thorized the Secretary of the Senate to enter into a contract, agree-
ment, or other arrangement with the board of education of the Dis-
trict of Columbia, or to provide such educational services and items
in such other manner as the Secretary may deem appropriate. Pub-
lic Law 98-125, October 13, 1983, amended Public Law 98-51, July
14, 1983, striking out the heading and paragraph “Education of
Pages” under the heading “Joint Items”, and redesignated the
funds provided in Public Law 98-51.

Stationery.—Funding is provided for stationery supplies for the
Office of the Secretary of the Senate. The funds provided have been
allocated to the various departments of the Office of the Secretary.

Senate Commission on Art.—Funding is provided for the Senate
Commission on Art, authorized by Public Law 100-696, November
18, 1988, to acquire any work of art, historical object, documents
or material relating to historical matters, or exhibits for placement
or exhibition within the Senate wing of the Capitol, any Senate of-
fice building, or in rooms, spaces, or corridors thereof, and to pub-
lish a Senate historical objects inventory and calendar of exhibits
on display within the Senate wing of the Capitol and Senate office
buildings.

The Senate Commission on Art was formerly the Commission on
Arts and Antiquities, which was authorized by Senate Resolution



16

382, October 1, 1968, as amended by Senate Resolution 95, April
1, 1977, and Senate Resolution 400, March 23, 1988.

Representation Expenses.—Funding is provided, not to exceed
$50,000, to the Secretary of the Senate to coordinate and carry out
responsibilities in connection with foreign parliamentary groups or
other foreign officials visiting the United States. Authorized by sec-
tion 2 of Public Law 101-163, November 21, 1989.

Office of Conservation and Preservation.—Funding is provided for
the Office of Conservation and Preservation to develop and coordi-
nate programs directly related to the conservation and protection
of Senate records and materials for which the Secretary of the Sen-
ate has statutory authority.

Book Preservation.—Funding is provided for the Office of Con-
servation and Preservation to use outside sources for the preserva-
tion and protection of the Senate book collection, including histori-
(éally valuable documents under the care of the Secretary of the

enate.

Office of Public Records.—Funding is provided for expenses of the
Office of Public Records. This office has evolved through various
pieces of legislation and various responsibilities authorized by the
Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended, the Ethics in Govern-
ment Act, as amended, and the Lobbying Disclosure Act, as amend-
ed. Public Law 92-342, July 10, 1972, authorizes the Secretary of
the Senate to procure technical support services, consultants, use
of detailed employees and travel expenses in carrying out her du-
ties under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971. The Office
of Public Records is mentioned for the first time in Public Law 93—
145, November 1, 1973, which authorizes the Secretary of the Sen-
ate to appoint and fix the compensation of a superintendent and
other positions for the Office of Public Records. In addition, under
the authority of Public Law 95-521, October 26, 1978 (Ethics in
Government Act) reports filed under section 101 shall be available
for public inspection and a copy of the report shall be provided to
any person upon request. Any person requesting a copy of a report
may be required to pay a reasonable fee to cover the cost of repro-
duction. Any moneys received by the Secretary shall be deposited
into the Office of Public Records Revolving Fund under the author-
ity of Public Law 101-163, November 21, 1989. The office also per-
forms functions such as registration of mass mailings.

Disbursing Office.—Funding is provided for expenses incurred in
the operation of the disbursing office. Typical expenses for this of-
fice include online access charges for the Department of the Treas-
ury systems, notary bonds, seals and supplies, necessary supplies
in conjunction with the various machinery maintained in the office,
which are not available in the stationery room, and necessary in-
surance policies required for the protection of the disbursing officer
of the Senate for moneys assigned to his accountability.

Office of Captioning Services.—Funding is provided for the closed
captioning of the televised Senate floor proceedings for the hearing
impaired. Closed captioning was first authorized under the author-
ity of Public Law 101-163, November 21, 1989.

Senate Chief Counsel for Employment.—Funding is provided for
the Office of the Senate Chief Counsel for Employment. This office
is a nonpartisan office formed in May 1993 at the direction of the



17

joint leadership and is charged with providing legal advice and rep-
resentation of Senate offices in all areas of employment law.

SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER OF THE SENATE

Appropriations, 2015 .......cccceeirieinieieieieieiere et $128,300,499
Budget estimate, 2016 .. 133,974,000
HOUSE QIIOWATICE ...eocuvviieeiiieeciiie ettt e et e e e ete e e e tbeeeetaeeesans seeessesessseesssseeeaes
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeeevveeeeiveeeeiieeeeeireeeeereeeeenreeeennns 130,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $130,000,000 for
expenses of the Sergeant at Arms, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2020, which is $1,699,501 above the fiscal year 2015 ap-
propriation and $3,974,000 below the fiscal year 2016 request.

The following table compares the fiscal year 2016 Committee rec-
ommendation for the component categories within this account to
the fiscal year 2016 budget request.

EXPENSES—OFFICE OF THE SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER

2016 request recg&%@:};imn Difference
Capitol Division $9,903,000 $9,238,000 — $665,000
Operations Division 24,749,000 23,675,000 —1,074,000
Technology Development Services Division 44,650,000 44,010,000 — 640,000
IT Support Services Division 49,082,000 48,182,000 —900,000
Staff Offices Division 5,590,000 4,895,000 —695,000
Total $133,974,000 | $130,000,000 — 3,974,000

Any deviation of more than 10 percent cumulatively from the
level for each item in the spending plan will require the customary
approval of the Committee.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Appropriations, 2015 .......cccevverierervevieiereeriereeree e ere oo ee e ereenens $21,178,002
Budget estimate, 2016 .. 21,401,000
HOUSE QIIOWATICE ...oocuvviieeiiieeciiee et e et e et eeve e e e tveeeetbeeesaes saeesseeeesseeeesseeeees
Committee recommendation ..........ccceeeevvveeeeiveeeeiveeenineeeenreeeeenreeeenees 21,390,270

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $21,390,270 for
miscellaneous items to remain available until September 30, 2018.
Any deviation of more than 10 percent cumulatively from the stat-
ed levels for each item will require the customary prior approval
of the Committee.

The following table sets forth the apportionment of funds under
this appropriation:

FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET—MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS APPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE

Item Flscarlegizrstzow recgslnrlune]:};z%ion Difference

Resolution and reorganization reServe ...........cooccoeeveevvieerererenens $5,000,000 $5,000,000
Unallocated 6,000,000 6,000,000
Reserve for contingencies (miscellaneous items) .......cc.ccoeeuwece. 800,000 800,000 | oo
Employees’ compensation fund reimbursement (worker's com-

pensation) 849,500 849,500 | oo
Reception of foreign dignitaries (S. Res. 247, dated February 7,

1962, as amended by S. Res. 370, dated October 10,

2000) 30,000 30,000 1 oo




18

FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET—MISCELLANEQUS ITEMS APPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE—Continued

Item

Fiscal year 2016

Committee

Difference

request recommendation
Foreign travel—Members and employees (S. Res. 179, dated
May 25, 1977) 125,000 125,000 | .o
Federal employees compensation account (Public Law 96499,
dated December 5, 1980) (Unemployment Compensation) ...... 1,230,000 1,230,000 | ooooveeeereeeae
Conferences for the Majority and Minority (Public Laws: 97-51,
dated January 3, 1983; 101-250, dated November 5, 1990;
and 107-68, dated November 12, 2001) .....cccoovvvvverrevrrernnnnne 300,000 300,000 | woovererreeeeieienne
Policy Committees for the Majority and Minority (Public Law
104-53, dated November 19, 1995) ..o 150,000 150,000
Postage 6,000 6,000
Stationery 16,500 16,500
Communications 72,000 72,000
Consultants—including agency contributions (2 U.S.C. 6501 as
amended) 4,750,000 4,750,000 | ©oooovvereeeeeienne
National Security Working Group (S. Res. 480, November 21,
2004) (expires December 31, 2012) ...cooovveeveeveereereeieerereeiane 700,000 700,000 | oo
Committee on Appropriations (Public Law 105-275, dated Octo-
ber 21, 1998) 950,000 950,000 | v
Office of the Chaplain (Public Law 108-199, dated January 23,
2004) 50,000 50,000 | oo
Senate Child Care Center:
Agency Contribution costs authorized by Public Laws 102—
90, dated August 14, 1991 and 103-50, dated July 2,
1993 350,000 340,000 —10,000
Training classes, conferences, and travel expenses as au-
thorized by Public Law 104-197, dated September 16,
1996 22,000 21,270 —730
Total 21,401,000 21,390,270 —10,730
LPostage Apportionment (Fiscal year 2016):
President of the Senate $2,700
Secretary for the Majority 1,100
Secretary for the Minority 1,100
Chaplain 1,100
TOTAL 6,000
2 Stationery Apportionment (Fiscal year 2016):
President of the Senate $8,000
Conference of the Majority 300
Conference of the Minority 300
Chaplain 700
Senate Chamber 7,200
TOTAL 16,500
3 Communications Apportionment (Fiscal year 2016):
Office of the Vice President $1,000
Secretary for the Majority 10,000
Secretary for the Minority 10,000
Office of the Chaplain 1,000
Majority Leader 15,000
Minority Leader 15,000
Majority Whip 10,000
Minority Whip 10,000
TOTAL 72,000

Veterans Hiring.—The Committee encourages Members of Con-
gress and their offices to look favorably on congressional job appli-
cants with previous United States military service. Through their
service, many veterans gain valuable leadership skills, persever-
ance, and perspective that can enhance the legislative process. The
Committee encourages Members to incorporate these veterans’
unique skills by increasing the number of veterans hired in their
congressional offices. The Committee also encourages Congress to
evaluate the potential for a congressional veterans fellowship pro-

gram.



19

Resolution and Reorganization Reserve.—This line item is used to
cover the costs of Senate resolutions and public laws that authorize
expenditures from the contingent fund of the Senate that do not
have specific appropriations for such purpose.

Reserve for Contingencies.—This line item includes payment for
gratuities for family members of deceased Senate employees; dam-
age to automobiles in the Senate parking lots; contractual, legal,
and administrative services; and miscellaneous expenses, and is
controlled by the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Employees’ Compensation Fund Reimbursements (Worker’s Com-
pensation).—Reimbursements made to the U.S. Department of
Labor for total benefits and other payments made on behalf of Sen-
ate employees from the employees’ compensation fund. A provision
has been included under general provisions allowing this payment
to be made from expired balances, a practice that is consistent with
the other agencies of the legislative branch.

Reception of Foreign Dignitaries.—The Committee on Foreign Re-
lations is authorized to expend not to exceed $30,000 each fiscal
year to receive foreign dignitaries under the authority of Senate
Resolution 247, agreed to February 7, 1962, as amended.

Foreign Travel: Members and Employees.—Senate Resolution
179, agreed to May 25, 1977, authorized payment from the contin-
gent fund of the Senate, of the domestic portion of transportation
costs and travel expenses incurred by Members and employees of
the Senate when engaged in authorized foreign travel.

Federal Employees’ Compensation Account (Unemployment Com-
pensation).—This line item provides for expenses incurred for the
Senate to reimburse the Federal employees’ compensation account,
pursuant to Public Law 96-499, approved December 5, 1980, for
unemployment compensation payments made to Senate employees.

Conferences for the Majority and Minority.—The amount rec-
ommended provides for the expenses of the majority and minority
conference committees.

Policy Committees for the Majority and Minority.—The amount
recommended provides for the expenses of the majority and minor-
ity policy committees.

Postage.—Provides for postage allowances for the President of
the Senate, Secretary of the Majority, Secretary of the Minority,
and Senate Chaplain.

Stationery.—Provides funds for stationery and office supplies for
the President of the Senate, conference committees of the Senate,
Office of the Chaplain, and the Senate Chamber.

Communications.—Provides funds for cellular telephone and mo-
bile data devices and services for the Office of the Vice President,
Secretary for the Majority, Secretary for the Minority, Office of the
Chaplain, Majority Leader, Minority Leader, Majority Whip, and
Minority Whip.

Consultants: Including Agency Contributions.—Provides author-
ity for the appointment and payment of consultants to the majority
and minority leaders, President pro tempore, President pro tem-
pore emeritus and the legislative counsel. The following summa-
rizes the current authority and limitations:

Majority leader: Nine consultants at not